## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 72 by Senator Carter

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 5, after "Legislature" delete the comma "," and insert "or to amend and 3 reenact R.S. 33:4710.12(A)(introductory paragraph) and to enact R.S. 33:4710.12(A)(1)(f),
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the end of line 19, delete "and the state" and at the beginning of line 20, delete
"senator who represent the Westbank of Orleans Parish." and insert "who represents
House District No. 102 and the state senator who represents Senate District No. 7."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21

- 9 On page 2, delete line 27, and insert the following:
- "Section 2. R.S. 33:4710.12(A)(introductory paragraph) is hereby amended
  and reenacted and R.S. 33:4710.12(A)(1)(f) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
- 12 §4710.12. Board of commissioners
  - A. The authority shall be governed by a board of commissioners, hereafter in this Chapter referred to as the "board", composed of twelve thirteen members appointed as follows:
    - (1) The governor shall appoint:

## (f) One member who resides on the Westbank of Orleans Parish and who has experience or a background in tourism, hospitality, or business, from a list of three names submitted by the state representative who represents House District No. 102 and the state senator who represents Senate District No. 7.

- Section 3. References to R.S. 33:4710.12(A) in this Act refer to that
  Subsection as enacted in the Act that originated as House Bill No. 617 of this 2019
  Regular Session of the Legislature.
- Section 4. Sections 1 and 2 of this Act are intended to achieve the same
   purpose but are drafted differently. Section 1 amends provisions of law as they are
   presently. Section 2 amends provisions of law as they will be if House Bill No. 617
   of this 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature becomes law. Only one of the two
   Sections shall be given effect as follows:
- 30 (1) If House Bill No. 617 of this 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature
  31 becomes law, the provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall not become effective.
- (2) If House Bill No. 617 of this 2019 Regular Session of the Legislature
   does not become law, the provisions of Section 2 of this Act shall not become
   effective.
- 35 Section 5. Subject to the limitation provided by Section 4 of this Act, this
   36 Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not"